

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-303

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Petitioner,

vs.

KENNETH S. TUCKER,

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Frederick T. Davis
Kristin D. Kiehn
Corey S. Whiting
Elizabeth A. Kostrzewa
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Martin J. McClain
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344

Counsel for Jerry Michael Wickham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The Trial Court’s Sentencing Procedure Was Fundamental Error	1
	B. It Was Improper for the Trial Court To Rely On Wickham’s 1969 and 1983 Convictions To Support the Prior Violent Felony Aggravator	7
	1. 1969 Michigan Conviction	7
	2. 1983 Colorado Conviction	11
	C. Failure To Hold a Competency Hearing Was Fundamental Error ...	14
	D. The Prejudicial Atmosphere of the Trial Was Fundamental Error ...	14
III.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	5
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	7
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	8
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	14
<i>Duest v. Singletary</i> , 997 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	2
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Rideau v. State</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	15
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	10
 STATE CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008).....	10
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	3, 6
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Copeland v. State</i> , 457 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	15
<i>D’Oleo-Valdez v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1988)	14
<i>Daugherty v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988).....	10
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 470 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1985).....	9
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	13
<i>Greene v. State</i> , 878 S.W.2d 384 (Ark. 1994).....	10
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Happ v. Moore</i> , 784 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>Hess v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995).....	4
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	13
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2010).....	13
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001).....	6
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	4
<i>Pacheco v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	13
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<i>People v. Jaworski</i> , 387 Mich. 21 (1972)	8
<i>People v. Wickham</i> , 200 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1995).....	4, 6
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990)	10
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 337 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. 2011)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	2
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. 2007)	10, 11
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 719 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	13
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 902 S.W.2d 895 (Tenn. 1995).....	10
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	4
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	4, 5, 6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Wingfield v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	13

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Section 18–1.4–102, Colo. Rev. Stat.	13
Section 18–4–409, Colo. Rev. Stat.	13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210(b) (1988)	14
